CHAPTER 55.

AN ACT to appropriate to the Manitowoc County Agricultural Society a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated, out of the general fund, to the Manitowoc County Agricultural Society the sum of one hundred dollars, for the year 1872, on proper evidence being furnished to the secretary of state that they have complied with the law in such cases, with the exception of filing their report in due time.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 24, 1874.

CHAPTER 56.

[Published February 28, 1874.]

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money to the Northern Wisconsin Hospital for the Insane, for the current expenses for the year 1874.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of sixty thousand dollars in full for furniture, farm stock, vehicles and improvements on ground; and the payment of current expenses at the Northern Wisconsin Hospital for the Insane, for the year 1874.

SECTION 2- The balance of all moneys heretofore appropriated and not expended, may by order of the trustees be consolidated in the general fund belonging to said Northern Hospital for current expenses, and all moneys appropriated by this act shall be drawn from the state treasury only upon warrants drawn by the board of trustees, at such times and in such sums as they may deem proper.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication, and

Sixty thousand dollars appropriated.

Unexpended balance. shall be printed in the volume of general laws for the year 1874

Approved February 24, 1874.

CHAPTER 57.

[Published March 3, 1874.]

AN ACT to incorporate the city of Columbus.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

CHAPTER I-

THE CITY OF COLUMBUS-ITS CORPORATE POWERS.

SECTION 1. All that district of country in the county Declaratory. of Columbia and state of Wisconsin hereinafter described, is hereby set off and separated from the town of Columbus, and shall be a city by the name of Columbus, and the people now inhabiting and those who shall inhabit said district shall be a municipal corporation by the name of the city of Columbus, and shall have the general powers possessed by municipal corporations at common law, and, in addition thereto, shall have and possess the powers hereinafter specifically granted, and the authorities thereof shall have perpetual succession, and shall be capable of contracting and being contracted with, suing and being sued, pleading and being impleaded, in all the courts of law and equity, and shall have a common seal, and may alter the same at pleasure.

CHAPTER II.

CITY AND WARD BOUNDARIES.

SECTION 1. The south half of section number eleven City boundaries (11); the south half of section number twelve (12); all of section number thirteen (13); all of section number fourteen (14); the north half of the north half of section number twenty-three (23); and the north half of the north half of section number twenty-four (24); all being in township number ten (10) north, of range number twelve (12) east, in the county of Columbus and state of Wisconsin, shall be included in and constitute the limits of the city of Columbus.